

# **MENU**

# Council / Committee Meetings – Thursday, April 20, 2023

Bruce County Council and Committees met on April 20, 2023 beginning at 9:30 AM in the Council Chambers and virtually through Teams. Video recordings of the meetings can be reviewed at www.brucecounty.on.ca/government/agendas-and-minutes



April 20, 2023

### **Planning & Development Committee**

Committee approved Consent B-2022-115 (McClory). Report

Committee approved that a revised public engagement timeline for the Official Plan be prepared once additional information is available from the province about the timing of both the new Provincial Policy Statement coming into effect, and the Environmental Registry of Ontario (ERO) posting on Natural Heritage policies. Staff will prepare comments on the Provincial Policy Statements to be brought back before Council. <u>Report</u>

Committee approved that the draft response and the notice of motion from April 6, 2023 be circulated to Clerks/CAOs at local municipalities in Bruce County and other nuclear host communities in Ontario and that staff will submit the comments

as presented to the province through ERO Posting #019-6647, Independent Electricity System Operator's (IESO) Pathways to Decarbonization Study. <u>Report</u>

Committee received a report on MIPIM Outcomes and Next Steps. Report

Committee received a report on Regional Support Economic Development Pilot Outcomes. Report

Committee received an information update on Employment Services. Report

Committee received a report on Transit Demand and Feasibility Study. Report

# Human Services Committee

Committee moved into a Bruce County Housing Corporation Shareholders Meeting (<u>Report</u>) and approved:

That the Warden and Deputy CAO be given authority to sign the Consent of the Shareholder to an Exemption from Audit.

That the unaudited financial statements of the Corporation for the fiscal period ended December 31, 2022 be approved and the same are hereby accepted by the Sole Shareholder of the Corporation.

That BDO Canada LLP be appointed the accountants of the Bruce County Housing Corporation to hold office until the completion of the next Annual Meeting of the Voting Shareholder of the Corporation, or until a successor is appointed, at such remuneration as may be fixed by the Board of Directors and the Board of Directors is hereby authorized to fix such remuneration.

That The Ross Firm Professional Corporation be appointed as the corporate solicitors of the Corporation to hold office until the completion of the next Annual Meeting of the Voting Shareholder of the Corporation, or until a successor is appointed, as such remuneration as may be fixed by the Board of Directors and the Board of Directors is hereby authorized to fix such remuneration.

That Luke Charbonneau, Kenneth Craig, Mark Goetz, Steve Hammell, Milt McIver, Garry Michi, Donald Murray, and Chris Peabody all of whom are resident Canadians, consent to being elected and are hereby elected Directors of the Corporation to hold office until the completion of the next Annual Meeting of the Voting Shareholder of the Corporation or until their successor is duly elected subject to the provisions of the by-laws of the Corporation and the provisions of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario).

That all acts, by-laws, Resolutions, contracts, proceedings, elections, appointments and payments enacted, passed, made, done, or taken by the Directors and Officers of the Bruce County Housing Corporation since the date of the last Annual Meeting of the Members of the Corporation be and the same are hereby approved, ratified, and confirmed.

Committee approved the 2023/2024 Housing & Homelessness Program. Report

# Bruce County Housing Corporation Annual General Meeting

#### Committee approved (<u>Report</u>):

That Luke Charbonneau, Kenneth Craig, Mark Goetz, Steve Hammell, Milt McIver, Garry Michi, Donald Murray, and Chris Peabody all of whom are resident Canadians, consent to being directors as elected by the Shareholder of the Corporation and will hold office until the completion of the next Annual Meeting of the Voting Shareholder of the Corporation or until their successor is duly elected subject to the provisions of the by-laws of the Corporation and the provisions of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario).

That the persons listed below be and they are hereby appointed Officers of the Bruce County Housing Corporation to hold the office referred to opposite their respective names until the next Annual Meeting of the Shareholder or until their respective successors shall be appointed.

That the unaudited financial statements as approved by the Shareholders at the proceeding meeting of the Shareholder be approved.

That all acts, by-laws, resolutions, contracts, proceedings, elections, appointments, and payments enacted, passed, made, done or taken by the Directors or Officers of the Bruce County Housing Corporation since the date of the last Annual Meeting of the Members of the Corporation be and the same are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed.

That the next Shareholders meeting, and Annual General Meeting will take place on December 14, 2023.

Committee received a report on BCHC 2022-2023 Property Insurance Renewal. Report

### **Transportation & Environmental Services Committee**

Committee received a report on the Household Hazardous Waste Collection Program. Report

# **Executive Committee**

Committee opts to not pursue Catalyst360 proposal. Report

# **Corporate Services Committee**

Committee received a report on the County Development Charges Workshop. Report

This publication identifies highlights from recent Bruce County Council and Committee meetings. Bruce County's Office of the CAO maintains complete agendas and minutes from all Council and Committee meetings, which can be reviewed at www.brucecounty.on.ca/government/agendas-and-minutes

#### **CONTACT US**

# **Administration Centre** 30 Park St., P.O. Box 70 Walkerton, Ontario NoG 2Vo Tel: 519-881-1291 Toll free: 1-800-265-3005

info@brucecounty.on.ca

Economic Development	
f	
Tourism	
f 🛩	
Library	
f 🛩	
Museum	
f 🛩	
Talk to us	
DEPARTMENTS	COUNTY WEBSITES

**USEFUL LINKS** 

DEPARTMENTS

**Business to Bruce** 

Road and Bridge Construction and **Detours** Nuclear Innovation Institute **Bruce County Bids** Hazardous Waste Collection Schedule **Road Construction EarlyON Child and Family Centres** Agendas and Minutes **Employment** Anaphylaxis (Nut Aware) Policy **Application Links** File Transfer **Privacy Policy** 

Office of the CAO

**Corporate Services** 

Transportation and Environmental <u>Services</u>

Human Resources

<u>Library</u>

**Museum** 

**Health Services** 

Planning & Development

Human Services

**Explore the Bruce** 

**Bruce County Public Library** 

Bruce County Museum & Cultural <u>Centre</u>

**Bruce Remembers** 

**Museum Online Collections** 

**COVID-19** Information and Updates

PLAN #BRUCE ...

Notice of Loss/Injury Claim

© 2022 The County of Bruce. All Rights Reserved.

Any documents found on this page are available in a variety of accessible formats or communication supports upon request. Due to conditions beyond our control, there are some instances where we are unable to provide information in an accessible format (for example, our mapping information). We will be monitoring these sections, and develop an accessible solution as technology improves. If you use assistive technology and the format of any content on this web site interferes with your ability to access the information, please contact the Clerk at 519-881-1291 or LWhite@brucecounty.on.ca